Riverside Raceway
NASTE 2012 Round S

NASTE Season 2012 — Race #8
March 10, 2012
Riverside Raceway, Portland, Oregon

Little cars made another appearance as twenty racers came out to Andre Perra’s Riverside Raceway.

Andre and wife Suzanne treated us to a fantastic night of racing and an excellent feast prepared with a
St. Patty’s theme. Andre has a beautiful HO scale track, smooth as silk! As it turned out, Andre had
selected cars that were both fun to run and easy to handle. The nights hot-rods were what the HO gang
refers to as “Slow-Jets” — probably just our speed. And as the evening wore on and the racing
progressed it became more interesting by the minute, if not longer.

In the first set controversy erupted once it was determined that the tires had only been cleaned prior to
the start. As the heats went by the discrepancy mounted. It was determined that in the next set the
tires would be cleaned prior to each heat.

And in the second set with clean tires at the start of each heat lap times dropped and totals climbed
significantly. For the drivers that had been late in the first set, the change was amazing. Cars that had
been slippery devils magically transformed into winged stallions. At some point it felt like hours turned
into minutes... Now some say there was an issue with the clock and that some minutes were longer
than others while others say the only true answer for the missing time can be alien abduction. At NASTE
we just say “too bad!”

Throttling the little beasties to a first place finish was Flyin’Bryan Trachsel with a little more than a half
lap lead over Battlin’ Bill Bostic. Finishing another half lap behind in third was our host Andre Perra.



We'd like to thank Andre and Suzanne for hosting a wonderful event. The dinner was outstanding and
the racing superb. In between we snacked on a variety of deserts topped by Dorothy’s famous
chocolate “experiments”.

We'll see you next time at Howie’s Rapid Raceway. Don’t be late!

Race No. 8 - Riverside Raceway

Bryan Trachsel
Bill Bostic
Andre Perra
Shawn

Rico Locati

Walt

Randy Stumman
Terry Abbott
Steven

Tracy Flood
Monte Saager
Dorothy Abbott
Russell Flood
Victoria Saager
jimmy Jones
Tom Miller
Sherry

Todd Flood
Murna Stumman
Mary Miller

NASTE 2012 SEASON STANDINGS

Race

Name

Rico Locati

Bill Bostic
Monte Saager
Terry Abbott
Bryan Trachsel
Dorothy Abbott
Tracy Flood
Dave Smith
Victoria Saager
Tom Miller
Greg Petrolati
Drew Kinney
Russell Flood
Mary Miller

Class
A
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Rookie

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Total
133
129
117
113
112

90
83
72
66
58
43
40
40
38

Laps
89.4
88.8
88.2
87.3
86.4
86.3
85.7
84.1
82.6
82.5
82.0
75.9
75.3
74.8
72.3
70.4
64.2
63.4
62.3
61.4

#1
17
19
15
15
20
13
0
18
9
11
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Season
Points

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
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Race
#2

17
19
20
15
18
8
14
16
12
4
0
13

Race
#3

17
16
19
0
0
10
0
0
11
0
14
15
0
0

Race
#4

19
18
20
20
0
19
20
0
20
19
19
0
0
18

Race
#5

14
19
0
19
16
13

Race
#6

14
19
17
14
18
4
11
0
7
0
10
12
3
0

Race
#7

19
0
16
17
20
14
15
18
0
13
0
0
11
10

Race
#8

16
19
10
13
20
9
11
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AJ Locati A 34 0
Randy Stumman A 34 0
Todd Flood C Yes 33 0
Jeff Courtney A 33 16
Steven A Yes 27 0
Dennis Hart A 23 0
Catrinus Wallet A 23 12
John Powers A 20 0
Zach C Yes 20 0
Larry Owens A Yes 19 0
Tony Kuljis A 18 0
Andre Perra A 18 0
Byron Stumman A 17 0
Shawn A 17 0
Jimmy Jones A 16 0
Walt A 15 0
Mike Lombardi A 13 0
Bill A Yes 12 0
Frank A 10 0
Allen McBride A 10 0
Kathy Voigt B 10 10
Scott Fleener A 10 0
Russell A. A Yes 8 0
Tim Booze A 6 0
Pete Abram A Yes 6 0
Heidi B Yes 5 0
Diane Bostic B 5 0
Sherry B Yes 4 0
Cailin Dunbar c Yes 3 0
Murna Stumman B Yes 2 0
Jill B Yes 1 0
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Class Designations:

Class A: Men - 16 and over.

Class B: Ladies - 16 and over

Class C: Juniors - under 16

Rookie: First year of NASTE competition

Current NASTE Scrabble Season Standings



Round Round Round Round

Name Total #1 #2 #3 #a4
Victoria Saager 104 18 28 19 39
Dorothy Abbott 69 10 17 19 23
Mary Miller 55 16 15 0 24
Myrna Stumman 33 0 0 33
Kathy Voigt 17 17 0 0
Cailin Bostic 17 0 17 0 0
Susanne Perra 17 0 0 17
Monte Saager 10 10 0 0 0
Jill 10 0 10 0 0
Dennis Hart 10 0 0 10 0
Bill Bostic 9 9 0 0 0
Terry Abbott 9 9 0 0 0
Pete 9 0 9 0 0
Catrinus Wallet 8 8 0 0 0
Sherry 8 0 0 0 8



